



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1815/2025**

MANISH GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Singh Thakur, Adv.
through VC.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for the State
with Inspector Manoj, PS-Shalimar
Bagh.
Mr. Lalit Gupta and Mr. Priyansh
Jain, Adv. for respondents no.2-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 17065/2025 (exemption from filing true copies etc)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 1815/2025

1. This is a writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 BNSS seeking transfer of investigation in FIR No.483/2023 under Sections 420/467/471/34 IPC registered at PS-Shalimar Bagh, to some other investigating agency.
2. The learned counsel for respondents no.2-6, at the outset states that by the order dated 15.05.2025, passed in bail application No.1620/2025, parties were referred to mediation and now the matter is listed for mediation before



learned Mediator for 30.05.2025.

3. At this stage, the learned counsel for petitioner prays that matter may be adjourned to await the outcome of mediation proceedings.

4. List on 23.09.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 29, 2025

Sky/